

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9207 of 2023**

=====

NAGINA MASJID WAQF

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MIHIR THAKOR, SR.ADVOCATE WITH MR MOHMEDSAIF

HAKIM(5394) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4,6

MR NIKUNJ KANARA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR VIMAL A PUROHIT(5049) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

SHRENIK R JASANI(9486) for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO**Date : 23/05/2023****ORAL ORDER**

Heard Mr.Mihir Thakor, learned senior advocate assisted by Mr.Hakim, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, Mr.Nikunj Kanara, learned AGP for the respondent State and Mr.Vimal Purohit, learned advocate for respondent No.5 – Dahod Nagarpalika.

Issue Notice returnable on 8.6.2023. Mr.Nikunj Kanara, learned AGP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent State and Mr.Vimal Purohit, learned advocate waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent No.5 – Dahod Nagarpalika.

Affidavit-in-reply be filed by the respective respondents by the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, status quo qua the properties of the petitioner being City Survey No.452 situated at Dahod be maintained.

Direct service is permitted.

H.M. PATHAN

(S. V. PINTO,J)